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39. A decision may be set aside for actual or implied bias on the part of
the decision maker.

The test of implied bias-

40. It was held in R v GoUGh f19931 A. C 646 [Attachment #7]
that the correct test for bias was whether in the circumstances of the case,
the court considers that there is a " a real danger of bias". It was made dear

that the test refers to the possibility and not the probability of bias. It was
also held that the "real danger test" should be applied from the point of view
of the court, not from that of the "reasonable man".

41. The recent decisions of Tavlor v Lawrencer2002_1 EWCA civ. 90 and
Bank of Credit and Commerce International 5.A. v Munwar AlIi [2001 J EW
Ch. 463 ( which Mr. Denys Barrow has brought to the court's attention)
mark a modification to the "real danger test/1 previously applied. [See para.
60 of Taylor v Lawrence which quotes the statement of the Lord Hope in a
Magill v Polter and Weeks a 2001 House of Lords decision which
encapsulates the new approach]

" The Court must first ascertain all the circumstances which have a

bearing on the suggestion that a judge was baised. It must then ask
whether those circumstances would lead a fair-minded and informed
observer to conclude that there was a real possibility that the tribunal
was biased."

42. The cases show further that much weight is given to the "fair minded
and informed observer." That person is deemed to know the legal traditions
and culture of the jurisdiction [para. 61 Tavlor v Lawrence] In BCCI and
Munwar Alii the court enumerated a list of factors which the objective
observer was deemed to know in that particular case [see paras 32]

The test for automatic disqualification for Bias

43. It is settled law that a direct pecuniary or proprietary interest in the
outcome of a decision will always disqualify a decision maker.
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44. It has recently been held in the above case of" In Re: Pinochet' that a
non-pecuniary interest by a decision maker in the outcome of decision is
sufficient to give rise to automatic disqualification. In this case Lord
Hoffman's relationship (as Director of Amnesty international Charity Limited a
company wholly under the control of Amnesty International, to Amnesty
International), a party to the appeal in question, was held to be sufficient to
have disqualified him from sitting on an appeal brought by Senator Pinochet
against a decision that he was not entitled to immunity.

Wednesbury Unreasonableness

45. For proper interpretation and elaboration on Lord Greene's
formulation in the Associated Provincial Picture Houses Ltd v Wednesbury
.CQ[.Q. of the principle of unreasonableness as a ground for judicial review
reference is generally made to Council of Civil Service Unions v Minister for
the Civil Service f19857 A. C 374. In this case Lord Diplock preferred the
term "irrational" which he described as applying to "a decision which is so
outrageous in its defiance of logic or accepted moral standards that no
sensible person who had applied his mind to the question to be decided
could have arrived at it".- Other reformulations such as that of Lord Lowry in
Chamoion v Chief Constable of the Gwent Constabularv 1990 1 W L. R. 1 "a
decision so unreasonable that no person acting reasonably could have come
to it" -help to indicate the kind of conduct which must exist before the Court
will interfere in the decision of a relevant authority.

46. Unreasonableness is considered a separate ground for review and is
distinct from a challenge on the basis of procedural impropriety and illegality.

47. Having set out what we consider to be the relevant guiding principles
and having made submissions on general points we now address the
particular grounds of the Application.
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GROUNDS OF APPLICATION
GROUND 1

48. Regulation 20(1) provides that a person who has submitted an EIA
shall publish a Notice thereof in one or more newspapers circulating in
Belize. Regulation 20(2) provides that the EIA is to be accompanied by a
copy of the newspaper in which the Notice has been published. It is to be
noted that these two sub-regulations are irreconcilable (or inconsistent). To
comply with Sub-Regulation (1) the Developer must have already submitted
the EIA before sending the Notice to the newspaper. Therefore he could not
have sent a copy of the newspaper to accompany the EIA and to comply
with Sub-regulation 1 he cannot comply with Sub Regulation 2.

49. The objective of the Regulation is however very clear. It is to ensure
that the general public is notified of the submission of the EIA. We submit
that this objective was fulfilled and that there was compliance with
Regulation 20(1).

50. At Paragraph 26 of his Affidavit Joseph Sukhnandan states that he
consulted with the DOE in August 2001 and received approval for the
newspaper notice and it was published in four newspapers circulating in
Belize. Dawn Sampson confirms the publication and attests that the Notice
was published in two consecutive issues of the 4 newspapers because the
First Notice did not include that the EIA was available for public viewing in
libraries across the country. The Regulation requires that the notice is
published in "one or more" newspapers.

51. BECOL went further than newspaper publication. It caused the
Notice to be broadcasted on the two main National Television stations being
Channel 5 and Channel 7. A copy of the Notice and the invoices/ requests/
purchase orders are exhibited to Dawn Sampson's Affidavit (See #'s 37 and
44). Ismael Fabro at Paragraph 16 of his Affidavit of 30th April 2002 (the
"Second Affidavit") attests that the DOE received copies of the newspapers
in which the Notice was published. Pertinently, Joseph Sukhnandan's
Affidavit (30th April 2002) attests at Paragraph 27 that "copies of the EIA
have remained at the public libraries since they were placed there in August
2001 ". In the same Paragraph he states that "a file was kept at each library
for public comments and a total of 25 person took advantage of the
opportunity to write comments". (We will refer to this later)
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52. The objective of providing public notice of the submission of the EIA
was clearly fulfilled by BECOL. In fact the Company went beyond the call of
the Regulations.

GROUND 2

53. The failure of the DOE, upon receiving the EIA, to examine
the EIA or cause the same to be examined, to determine whether it
complied with the previously agreed terms of reference (if any) is
contrary to the duties imposed by the DOE by regulations 21 (b)
and (c) of the Regulations, and unlawful

4.2.2.10 The decision of the NEAC on the 9th November 2001
and/or the DOE on the 9th day of November 2001, premised on
the decisions of the NEAC and/or acting through the NEAC, to
approve the BECOL-EIA was illegal and unlawful in that it was
[4.2] unreasonable and irrational because [4.2.2] NEAC failed to
take into account, or to give proper consideration to, other
relevant and proper factors such as the fact that [4.2.2.10] no
Terms of Reference shown to be approved by the DOE were
available to NEAC during its decision making process.


